
No. 30 733 

THE 

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 
Published by Authority 

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 1972 

CORRIGENDUM 
CANTERBURY LAND DISTR!Cf-FAIRLJE BRANCH RAILWAY 

IN the declaration dated the 6th day of April 1971 published 
in Gazette, 15 April 1971, No. 27, p. 664, declaring land 
acquired for a Government work in the Levels and Mackenzie 
Counties and not required for that purpose to be Crown 
land, for the area thirty-thirdly shown as "3 roods" read 
"O. 3. 02", which last-mentioned area appears in the original 
declaration signed by the Minister of Railways. 

(N.Z.R. LO. 26742/58 and 144) 

CORRIGENDUM 
IN the Proclamation dated the 8th day of March 1972 and 
published in Gazette, 16 March 1972, No. 24, page 526, taking 
land for road in Blocks III and IV, Russell Survey District, and 
Block XV, Bay of Islands Survey District, County of Bay of 
Islands, pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, for the area 
of land containing 2 acres O roods 17.7 perches, being part 
Rawhiti 2A28 Block fifteenthly described in the Schedule 
thereto, read 3 acres O roods 17.7 perches, being part Rawhiti 
2A8 Block, which last-mentioned area and description appear 
in the original Proclamation signed by the Governor-General 
and Minister of Works. 

(P.W. 33/2408; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/45160) 

CORRIGENDUM 

IN the Second Schedule of Maori Land Development Notice 
Rotorua 1971, No. 44, published in the Gazette, 13 January 
1972, No. 1, p. 22, for the words "Ruatoki A43C" read 
"Ruatoki A34C"; for the words "Ruatoki A43H" read 
"Ruatoki A43H2" which last-mentioned wordG appear in the 
original notice signed on behalf of the Secretary for Maori 
and Island Affairs. 

In the same Schedule, for "Ruatoki B26B: area, 18 acres 
3 roods 29 perches" read "Rua:toki B26B : area, 19 acres 
3 roods 29 perches" and for "Ruatoki B56B: area, 6 acres 
2 roods 31 perches" read "Ruatoki B56B: area, 56 acres 
2 roods 31 perches" which last-mentioned areas appear in 
the original notice signed on behalf of the Secretary for 
Maori and Island Affairs. 

(M. and I.A. H.O. 63/56; D.O. l0A) 

Land Taken for Sanitary Works (Disposal of Refuse) Purposes 
in Blocks IX, X, XII, and XIII, Port Nicholson Survey 
District, City of Wellington and Hutt County 

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie 
Porritt1 Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby 
proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule 
hereto is hereby taken, together with a right of way created by 
transfer No. 783083, and subject to the right of way reserved 
by Proclamation No. 508582, and a right of way reserved by 
transfer No. 783085, for sanitary works (disposal of refuse) 
purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and 
Citizens of the City of Wellington as from the date hereinafter 
mentioned, and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take 
effect on and after the 10th day of April 1972. 

SCHEDULE 
WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT 

ALL that piece of land containing 2,124 acres situated in Blocks 
IX, X, XII, and XIII, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of 
Wellington and Hutt County, Wellington R.D., being part 
Section 7, Upper Kaiwharawhara District, Sections 38, 40, 41, 
70, and part Sections 6, 37, 39, 42, 43, 45, and 69, Terewhiti 
District, and part Sections 24, 25, and 27, Owhiro District, and 
being also Lot I, D.P. 29398. All certificate of title, No. 
7A/705, Weliington Land Registry. 

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor
General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 
29th day of March 1972. 

[L.s.J PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. 
Goo SAVE nm QUEEN! 

(P.W. 53/362/9; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0) 

Land Taken for Road in Block I, Russell Survey District, 
Bay of Islands County 

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General 
A PROCLAMATION 

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie 
Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, 
hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the 
Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare 
that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 10th 
day of April 1972. 


